

NO. 44035-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL S. MICHELBRINK, JR., a single man,
Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ERIC C. MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 41040
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. UNDISPUTED FACTS3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

IV. ARGUMENT6

A. There Is No Evidence That WSP Was Certain
Michelbrink Would Sustain An Injury8

B. The Purpose Of The Taser Training Exercise Was Not To
Injure Troopers.....10

C. WSP Did Not Willfully Disregard Knowledge Of Certain
Injury.....14

V. MICHELBRINK HAS NOT PLED AN OUTRAGE CLAIM,
AND EVEN IF HE HAD, SUCH A CLAIM FAILS UNDER
BIRKLID.....16

VI. MICHELBRINK IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S
FEES.....18

VII. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	passim
<i>Bustamante v. Tuliano</i> , 248 N.J. Super. 492, 591 A.2d 694 (1991)	11
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	4
<i>Cogdell v. 1999 O’Ravez Family, LLC</i> , 153 Wn. App. 384, 220 P.3d 1259 (2009).....	18
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	17
<i>Crow v. Boeing Co.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 318, 118 P.3d 894 (2005).....	14, 16
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Garibay v. Advanced Silicon Materials, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 231, 159 P.3d 494 (2007).....	11
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn. App. 98, 931 P.2d 200 (1997).....	8, 16
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>Howland v. Grout</i> , 123 Wn. App. 6, 94 P.3d 332 (2004).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 643, 343 P.2d 1033 (1959).....	13

<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	17
<i>Schuchman v. Hoehn</i> , 119 Wn. App. 61, 79 P.3d 6 (2003).....	8
<i>Shellenbarger v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 41, 103 P.3d 807 (2004).....	8
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	6
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d. 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	passim
<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 294 P.3d 759 (2013).....	7, 12

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	6, 16
RCW 51.08.100	13
RCW 51.24.020	1, 2, 3, 6
RCW 51.32.010	6, 16
RCW 51.32.160	4
RCW 51.52.130	18

Other Authorities

<i>In re: Kenneth Heimbecker</i> , BIIA Dec., 41,998 (1975).....	13
--	----

Rules

RAP 2.3(b)(1)	5
RAP 2.5(a)	6
